Investec DLC capital committee) which is a board sub-committee with ultimate responsibility for the capital sufficiency of both Investec plc and
Investec Limited.

The legal and regulatory treatment of capital is independent of existing shareholder arrangements that are in place to ensure that shareholders
have common economic and voting interests as if Investec plc and Investec Limited were a single unified enterprise.

Investec plc is regulated by the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) and the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) in the UK and Investec Limited
is regulated by the South African Prudential Authority. In addition, a number of subsidiaries are subject to the capital regulations of the regulators
for the jurisdictions in which they operate.

The tables that follow provide information on our capital structure and capital adequacy ratios.

FINANCIAL REVIEW AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Investec year-end results presentation 2019

82

FINANCIAL REVIEW
(continued)

Capital structure and capital adequacy

Standardised Pro-forma FIRB

At 31 March 2019

Investec
plc*º

 £’million
IBP*º

£’million

Investec
Limited*^
R’million

IBL*^
R’million

Investec
Limited*

R’million
IBL*

R’million

Tier 1 capital
Shareholders’ equity 1 981 1 908 39 966 39 770 39 966 39 770

Shareholders’ equity excluding non-controlling interests 2 022 1 921 43 149 41 304 43 149 41 304
Perpetual preference share capital and share premium (25) (3 183) (1 534) (3 183) (1 534)
Deconsolidation of special purpose entities (16) (13) – – – –

Non-controlling interests 7 (8) – – – –
Non-controlling interests per balance sheet 13 (8) 9 922 – 9 922 –
Non-controlling interests excluded for regulatory
purposes – – (9 922) – (9 922) –
Surplus non-controlling interest disallowed in common
equity tier 1 (6) – – – – –

Regulatory adjustments to the accounting basis 110 110 1 155 1 157 931 931
Additional value adjustments (5) (5) – – – –
Cash flow hedging reserve – – 931 931 931 931
Gains or losses on liabilities at fair value resulting from
changes in our credit standing 21 21 – – – –
Adjustment under IFRS 9 transitional arrangement 94 94 224 226 – –

Deductions (447) (348) (2 971) (2 776) (3 825) (3 461)
Goodwill and intangible assets net of deferred tax (434) (335) (629) (588) (629) (588)
Investment in financial entity – – (2 138) (2 153) (2 221) (2 236)
Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability
excluding those arising from temporary differences (13) (13) – – – –
Shortfall of eligible provisions compared to expected loss – – – – (604) (602)
Other regulatory adjustments – – (204) (35) (371) (35)

Common equity tier 1 capital 1 651 1 662 38 150 38 151 37 072 37 240

Additional tier 1 capital 274 250 2 432 920 2 374 920
Additional tier 1 instruments 274 250 5 727 1 994 5 727 1 994
Phase out of non-qualifying additional tier 1 instruments – – (3 302) (1 074) (3 302) (1 074)
Non-qualifying surplus capital attributable to non-
controlling interest – – (78) – (136) –
Non-controlling interest in non-banking entities – – 85 – 85 –

Tier 1 capital 1 925 1 912 40 582 39 071 39 446 38 160

Tier 2 capital 485 596 13 165 14 795 11 566 14 401
Collective impairment allowances – – 876 877 483 483
Tier 2 instruments 596 596 15 857 13 918 15 857 13 918
Phase out of non-qualifying tier 2 instruments (1) – – – – –
Non-qualifying surplus capital attributable to non-
controlling interests (110) – (3 568) – (4 774) –

Total regulatory capital 2 410 2 508 53 747 53 866 51 012 52 561

Risk-weighted assets 15 313 14 631 361 750 340 315 318 533 297 506

Capital ratios
Common equity tier 1 ratio 10.8% 11.4% 10.5% 11.2% 11.6% 12.5%
Tier 1 ratio 12.6% 13.1% 11.2% 11.5% 12.4% 12.8%
Total capital adequacy ratio 15.7% 17.1% 14.9% 15.8% 16.0% 17.7%

*	� Where: IBP is Investec Bank plc consolidated. IBL is Investec Bank Limited. The information for Investec plc includes the information for IBP. The
information for Investec Limited includes the information for IBL.

º	� The capital adequacy disclosures follow Investec’s normal basis of presentation so as to show a consistent basis of calculation across the jurisdictions in
which the group operates. For Investec plc and IBP this does not include the deduction of foreseeable charges and dividends when calculating common
equity tier 1 (CET 1) capital as now required under the Capital Requirements Regulation and European Banking Authority technical standards. The impact
of this deduction totalling £63 million for Investec plc and £19 million for IBP would lower the CET 1 ratio by 41bps and 13bps respectively.

^	� Investec Limited’s and IBL’s capital information includes unappropriated profits. If unappropriated profits are excluded from capital information, Investec
Limited’s and IBL’s common equity tier 1 ratio would be 27bps and 14bps lower respectively.

	� We have approval to adopt the Foundation Internal Ratings Based (FIRB) approach, affective 1 April 2019. We present numbers on a pro forma basis for
31 March 2019.

4

FINANCIAL REVIEW AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Investec year-end results presentation 2019

83

FINANCIAL REVIEW
(continued)

Capital structure and capital adequacy (continued)

At 1 April 2018

Investec
plc*º

 £’million
IBP*º

£’million

Investec
Limited*^
R’million

IBL*^
R’million

Tier 1 capital

Shareholders’ equity  1 830  1 795 35 265 35 637
Shareholders’ equity per balance sheet  1 863  1 800 38 448 37 171
Perpetual preference share capital and share premium  (25) – (3 183) (1 534)
Deconsolidation of special purpose entities  (8)  (5) – –

Non-controlling interests 12 (3) – –
Non-controlling interests per balance sheet 16 (3) 9 503 –
Non-controlling interests excluded for regulatory purposes – – (9 503) –
Surplus non-controlling interest disallowed in CET 1 (4) – – –

Regulatory adjustments to the accounting basis  142  145 1 358 1 345
Defined benefit pension fund adjustment  (3) – – –
Unrealised gains on available-for-sale equities – – – –
Additional value adjustments  (4)  (4) – –

Cash flow hedging reserve – – 993 994
Gains or losses on liabilities valued at fair value resulting from
changes in own credit standing  55  55 – –
Adjustments under IFRS 9 transitional arrangements  94  94 365 351

Deductions  (460)  (361) (2 773) (2 696)
Goodwill and intangible assets net of deferred tax  (447)  (348) (624) (583)
Investment in financial entity – – (2 149) (2 113)
Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability excluding those
arising from temporary differences  (9)  (9) – –
Securitisation positions  (3)  (3) – –
Debit valuation adjustment  (1)  (1) – –

Common equity tier 1 capital  1 524  1 576 33 850 34 286

Additional tier 1 capital  274  200 2 785 963

Additional tier 1 instruments  274  200 5 617 1 884
Phase out of non-qualifying additional tier 1 instruments – – (2 830) (921)
Non-qualifying surplus capital attributable to non-controlling interests – – (72) –
Minority interest in non banking entities – – 70 –

Tier 1 capital  1 798  1 776 36 635 35 249

Tier 2 capital 368 445 12 429 14 090
Collective impairment allowances – – 716 716
Tier 2 instruments  446  445 15 013 13 374
Non-qualifying surplus capital attributable to non-controlling interests  (78) – (3 300) –

Total regulatory capital  2 166  2 221 49 064 49 339

Risk-weighted assets  14 444  13 777 337 892 320 475

Capital ratios
Common equity tier 1 (as reported) 10.5% 11.4% 10.0% 10.7%
Tier 1 (as reported) 12.4% 12.9% 10.8% 11.0%
Total capital adequacy ratio (as reported) 15.0% 16.1% 14.5% 15.4%

*	� Where: IBP is Investec Bank plc consolidated. IBL is Investec Bank Limited. The information for Investec plc includes the information for IBP. The information
for Investec Limited includes the information for IBL.

º	� The capital adequacy disclosures follow Investec’s normal basis of presentation so as to show a consistent basis of calculation across the jurisdictions in
which the group operates. For Investec plc and IBP this does not include the deduction of foreseeable charges and dividends when calculating the CET 1
ratio as required under the Capital Requirements Regulation and European Banking Authority technical standards. The impact of this deduction totalling

[…]

a loss it incurs because the specified debtor fails to make a payment when due, in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument.
Financial guarantees are initially recognised at fair value, adjusted for the transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issuance
of the guarantee.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability under each guarantee is measured at the higher of the initial amount recognised less cumulative
revenue and the initial amount less any impairment calculated as set out above. Subsequent to initial measurement, all changes in the
balance sheet carrying value are recognised in the income statement.

4

FINANCIAL REVIEW AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Investec year-end results presentation 2019

119

IFRS 9 TRANSITION INFORMATION
(continued)

Reconciliation of movements and revaluation

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 implementation on the balance sheet lines and shows movements between amortised cost
and fair value:

Only assets and liabilities which have changes are shown.

£’000

 IAS 39 carrying
 amount

31 March 2018
 Reclassifications

 (in)
 Reclassifications

 (out)
 Remeasurements

 and ECLs

IFRS 9 carrying
 amount

1 April 2018

Financial assets at amortised cost
(previously loans and receivables
and held-to-maturity)

Cash and balances at central banks  4 032 728  –   –   (502)  4 032 226

Loans and advances to banks  1 929 456  236 081  –   (939)  2 164 598

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash
placements  566 699  –   –   (1 261)  565 438

Reverse repurchase agreements and
cash collateral on securities borrowed  1 419 572  –   –   (340)  1 419 232

Sovereign debt securities  208 384  68 817  –   (2 404)  274 797

Bank debt securities  217 992  103 909  (49 301)  (1 120)  271 480

Other debt securities  273 323  164 799  (87 887)  (4 245)  345 990

Loans and advances to customers  23 501 381  –   (1 409 048)  (149 494)  21 942 839

Own originated loans and advances to
customers securitised  459 088  –   –   (274)  458 814

Other loans and advances  347 809  –   (2 454)  (2 064)  343 291

Other assets  1 239 331  –   –   (760)  1 238 571

Financial assets at fair value
(previously trading and designated at
inception and available-for-sale)

Loans and advances to banks  236 077  –   (236 077)  –   –

Sovereign debt securities  4 701 643  1 765 614  (1 834 430)  –   4 632 827

Bank debt securities  369 172  69 958  (121 823)  2 641  319 948

Other debt securities  630 280  145 227  (222 133)  (1 242)  552 132

Derivative financial instruments  1 352 408  –   (6 664)  –   1 345 744

Investment portfolio  885 499  98 760  –   (27 699)  956 560

Loans and advances to customers  1 171 628  1 314 245  –   (18 378)  2 467 495

Other loans and advances  –   2 454  –   (3)  2 451

Other securitised assets  130 388  –   –   –   130 388

Other assets  190 740  –   –   –   190 740

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Other liabilities 1 245 016 – – 7 638 1 252 654

Subordinated liabilities 1 482 987 – (579 673) – 903 314

Financial liabilities at fair value

Customer accounts (deposits) 2 375 704 – – (1 921) 2 373 783

Subordinated liabilities  – 579 673  – 136 891 716 564

Off balance sheet exposures1

Guarantees – – – 434 434

Committed facilities (core loans) – – – 7 204 7 204

1.	 ECL on off balance sheet exposures is booked as a provision in other liabilities.

FINANCIAL REVIEW AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Investec year-end results presentation 2019

120

IFRS 9 TRANSITION INFORMATION
(continued)

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles prior year's closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the
new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 April 2018:

At 1 April 2018
£’000

Loan loss
 allowance under
 IAS 39/Provision

 under IAS 37 Reclassification Remeasurement
ECL under

 IFRS 9

Total
increase in

 impairment
 allowances

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial
assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and balances at central banks  –   –   (502)  (502)  (502)

Loans and advances to banks  –   –   (936)  (936)  (936)

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash
placements  –   –   (1 261)  (1 261)  (1 261)

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities borrowed  –   –   (326)  (326)  (326)

Sovereign debt securities  –   –   (181)  (181)  (181)

Bank debt securities  –   –   (229)  (229)  (229)

Other debt securities  (5 087)  4 803  (5 392)  (5 676)  (589)

Loans and advances to customers  (237 767)  25 289  (151 788)  (364 266)  (126 499)

Own originated loans and advances to
customers securitised  (385)  –   (274)  (659)  (274)

Other loans and advances  (2 349)  –   (2 064)  (4 413)  (2 064)

Other assets  (3 211)  –   (758)  (3 969)  (758)

 (248 799)  30 092  (163 711)  (382 418)  (133 619)

Available-for-sale/Financial assets
FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Sovereign debt securities  –   –   (1 618)  (1 618)  (1 618)

Bank debt securities  –   –   (416)  (416)  (416)

Other debt securities  –   –   (207)  (207)  (207)

Loans and advances to customers  –   –   (1 687)  (1 687)  (1 687)

– – (3 928)  (3 928)  (3 928)

Off-balance sheet exposures

Guarantees  –   –   (434) (434)  (434)

Committed facilities (core loans)  –   –   (7 204) (7 204)  (7 204)

– – (7 638) (7 638) (7 638)

Total  (248 799)  30 092  (175 277)  (393 984)  (145 185)

4

FINANCIAL REVIEW AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Investec year-end results presentation 2019

121

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
BY CATEGORY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT

At 31 March 2019
£’000

Total
instruments
at fair value

Total
instruments

at amortised
cost

Non-financial
instruments

or scoped
out of

IFRS 9 Total

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 1 4 992 819 – 4 992 820

Loans and advances to banks – 2 322 821 – 2 322 821

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements 32 471 616 076 – 648 547

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities
borrowed 549 914 1 218 834 – 1 768 748

Sovereign debt securities 4 256 811 281 412 – 4 538 223

Bank debt securities 350 134 367 179 – 717 313

Other debt securities 741 834 478 817 – 1 220 651

Derivative financial instruments 1 034 166 – – 1 034 166

Securities arising from trading activities 1 859 254 – – 1 859 254

Investment portfolio 1 028 976 – – 1 026 976

Loans and advances to customers 2 025 679 22 509 074 – 24 534 753

Own originated loans and advances to customers securitised – 407 869 – 407 869

Other loans and advances – 195 693 – 195 693

Other securitised assets 118 169 15 635 – 133 804

Interests in associated undertakings – – 387 750 387 750

Deferred taxation assets – – 248 893 248 893

Other assets 131 853 1 041 116 562 987 1 735 956

Property and equipment – – 261 650 261 650

Investment properties – – 994 645 994 645

Goodwill – – 366 870 366 870

Intangible assets – – 107 237 107 237

12 129 262 34 447 345 2 930 032 49 506 639

Other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss in respect of
liabilities to customers 8 217 573 – – 8 217 573

20 346 835 34 447 345 2 930 032 57 724 212

Liabilities

Deposits by banks – 3 016 306 – 3 016 306

Derivative financial instruments 1 277 233 – – 1 277 233

Other trading liabilities 672 405 – – 672 405

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent 433 790 671 273 – 1 105 063

Customer accounts (deposits) 2 372 841 28 934 266 – 31 307 107

Debt securities in issue 520 806 2 552 514 – 3 073 320

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans and advances  – 91 522 – 91 522

Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets 113 711 – – 113 711

Current taxation liabilities – – 162 448 162 448

Deferred taxation liabilities – – 23 590 23 590

Other liabilities 47 676 1 029 239 688 734 1 765 649

5 438 462 36 295 120 874 772 42 608 354

Liabilities to customers under investment contracts 8 214 634 – – 8 214 634

Insurance liabilities, including unit-linked liabilities 2 939 – – 2 939

13 656 035 36 295 120 874 772 50 825 927

Subordinated liabilities 367 707 1 279 564 – 1 647 271

14 023 742 37 574 684 874 772 52 473 198

FINANCIAL REVIEW AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Investec year-end results presentation 2019

122

Financial instruments carried at fair value

The table below analyses recurring fair value measurements for financial assets and financial liabilities. These fair value measurements
are categorised into different levels in the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs to the valuation technique used. The different levels are
identified as follows:

Level 1 – quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 – �inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or